
   
 

                          

Queen’s College, London 
Michaelmas Term Calendar 2023 

 

 

Future Term Dates 

 

 

Lent Term 2024 

Beginning of term (staff): Mon 8 Jan 

Beginning of term (pupils): Tues 9 Jan 

Half-term: Mon 12 Feb - Fri 16 Feb 

End of term (pupils and staff) & Founder's Day: Thurs 28 Mar 

 

Summer Term 2024 

Beginning of term (pupils and staff): Mon 15 Apr 

Bank holiday: Mon 6 May 

Half-term: Mon 27 May-Fri 31 May 

End of term (pupils and staff): Thursday 4 July 



   
 
 

 

Fri 1 Sept  Beginning of term (staff) 

Mon 4 Sept  I Senior and Class 3 induction afternoon 

 5.00pm-6.30pm I Senior reception for parents and pupils 

Tues 5 Sept   Beginning of term (pupils) 

Wed 6 Sept 5.00pm-6.30pm II Senior reception for parents and pupils 

Thurs 7 Sept  8.30am-12.00pm Individual portrait and from group photos (Waiting Room) 

Fri 8 Sept-Sun 10 Sept  GSA Netball weekend for Seniors 

Mon 11 Sept  1.30pm-4.05pm Whole College photos (Regent’s Park) 

Tues 12 Sept  5.00pm-6.30pm I Junior parents’ reception  

Wed 13 Sept  9.05am-12.00pm I Junior BASE Dance workshop  

 1.35pm-2.50pm I Senior Careers talk by Sara Cox 

 6.00pm-7.30pm QCPA drinks 

 7.00pm-10.00pm English Theatre trip for selected Juniors 

Thurs 14 Sept 6.30am-6.30pm Girls Go Gold for selected Juniors (The Abbey School, Reading) 

 9.00am-4.00pm I Senior Art trip to Margate 

 5.00pm-6.30pm II Junior parents’ reception 

Fri 15 Sept-Sun 17 Sept  Silver Duke of Edinburgh practice expedition 

Fri 15 Sept 12.30pm-1.30pm Clubs Fair 

Sat 16 Sept-Sun 17 Sept  Bronze Duke of Edinburgh practice expedition 

Mon 18 Sept   Woodwind Masterclass 

Tues 19 Sept  5.00pm-7.00pm Estates Committee Meeting 

 5.30pm-6.00pm French exchange meeting for selected I Junior parents (online) 

Wed 20 Sept  5.00pm-7.00pm Open evening 

Thurs 21 Sept  5.00pm-7.00pm Open evening 

Fri 22 Sept   Jeans for Genes Day 

 9.00am-10.00am QCPA coffee morning (LCR) 

 10.20am-3.45pm Stock Market Challenge (Hall) 

Monday 25 Sept  4.00pm-8.00pm UKMT Mathematical Olympiad Celebration for selected Seniors 

  (Methodist Central Hall) 

 4.15pm-5.15pm I Senior Lecture Series (SCR) 

Tues 26 Sept  1.30pm-4.00pm Class 2 Netball block fixture vs Highgate (Highgate) 

 5.00pm-6.00pm Washington DC trip meeting for parents and pupils 

 5.00pm-7.00pm Council Meeting 

 6.00pm-7.00pm QCPA Committee meeting 

Wed 27 Sept  5.00pm-7.00pm Senior College open evening 

Thurs 28 Sept  1.30pm-4.00pm I Junior Netball block fixture vs Highgate (Highgate) 

 5.00pm-6.30pm Class 2 parents’ reception 



   
 
 

Fri 29 Sept   Class 3 activity day 

Sat 30 Sept-Sun 1 Oct Bronze Duke of Edinburgh assessed expedition 

Sat 30 Sept-Thurs 5 Oct I Junior French exchange pupils visiting Queen’s 

Mon 2 Oct-Fri 6 Oct Black History week 

Mon 2 Oct 3.30pm-5.00pm Class 3 B Netball vs St Margaret’s (Paddington Rec) 

 5.00pm-6.00pm Granada trip parent briefing 

 5.00pm-6.30pm Class 1 parents’ reception 

Tues 3 Oct  UKMT Senior Maths Challenge for Juniors and Seniors 

 3.30pm-5.00pm Class 2 B Netball vs St Margaret’s (Paddington Rec) 

 5.00pm-7.00pm Development and Fundraising committee meeting (online) 

Wed 4 Oct  II Junior GCSE Music solo performance recording day  

 4.15pm-5.30pm Twilight INSET (Hall) 

Thurs 5 Oct 9.00am-4.00pm I Junior trip to Henry Moore Studios and Gardens 

 2.30pm-4.05pm QCPS Private Open Event for Form V and VI  

 4.00pm-5.45pm I Junior and Senior Netball vs More House (Battersea Park) 

 5.30pm-8.00pm QCPA Charity Auction 

Fri 6 Oct 9.05am-12.35pm Class 1 Experience Haus design process workshop (Hall) 

 5.00pm-6.00pm Informal Concert 

Sat 7 Oct-Mon 9 Oct Silver Duke of Edinburgh assessed expedition  

Mon 9 Oct-Fri 13 Oct Kindness Week 

Mon 9 Oct 1.35pm-4.05pm II Junior taster afternoon 

 4.15pm-5.15pm QCL Senior College lecture (Hall) 

Tues 10 Oct 8.30am-12.30pm Cheer Trip to Moberly Sport Centre for selected pupils 

 4.00pm-5.45pm Class 2 Netball vs Francis Holland RP (Regent’s Park) 

 5.00pm-7.00pm Education & Pastoral Committee meeting (QCPS) 

Wed 11 Oct 3.30pm-5.00pm Class 3 Tea Party (Hall) 

 4.00pm-5.45pm Class 2 Football vs St Margaret’s (Hampstead Heath) 

Thurs 12 Oct  Class 1 Classics trip to the Mithraeum 

 4.00pm-5.45pm I Junior Netball vs Francis Holland RP (Regent’s Park) 

 4.15pm-8.00pm Hispanic Theatre Festival for Seniors (NLCS) 

Fri 13 Oct  II Junior GCSE Dance assessment (Hall) 

 8.30am-2.30pm Class 2 Philosophy, Theology and Ethics trip to BAPS Shri  

  Swaminarayan Mandir London (Neasden Temple) 

Sun 15 Oct-Fri 20 Oct Spanish trip to Granada 

Mon 16 Oct-Sat 21 Oct Washington DC trip for Juniors and Seniors 

Mon 16 Oct-Fri 27 Oct Half term 

Sun 22 Oct-Sun 29 Oct Brass Ensemble Tour to Italy 

Mon 30 Oct-Wed 1 Nov I Senior exams 



   
 

 Mon 30 Oct-Fi 10 Nov II Junior mocks 

Tues 31 Oct 5.00pm-7.00pm Council training session 

Wed 1 Nov 4.30pm-5.30pm Health & Safety Committee meeting 

Fri 3 Nov-Sun 5 Nov Senior Model United Nations Conference (Oxford)Fri 3 Nov

 6.00pm-7.00pm Big Brass Blowout 

Mon 6 Nov  Class 1 GCHQ Languages competition 

Tues 7 Nov 9.00am-11.00am Open morning  

 6.00pm-7.00pm QCPA Committee meeting 

Wed 8 Nov 5.00pm-7.00pm Finance Committee meeting 

Thurs 9 Nov 8.00am-12.30pm Class 2 Netball tournament (Battersea Park) 

 10.00am-3.30pm II Senior Economics in Action Day (Emmanual Centre) 

Fri 10 Nov  16+ 2024 Scholarship Exam 

Mon 13 Nov-Tues 14 Nov ‘Annie’ cast off timetable for rehearsals 

Mon 13 Nov  10+ Interviews 

 4.00pm-5.45pm Class 3 Netball vs Francis Holland RP (Regent’s Park) 

Tues 14 Nov 8.00pm-12.30pm Class 3 Netball tournament (Battersea Park) 

 4.20pm-5.00pm Health & Safety meeting (Room 43) 

Wed 15 Nov 9.05am-4.05pm Class 3 trip to the Western Marble Synagogue and virtual  

  workshop with the Jewish Museum 

 1.35pm-4.05pm I Junior and Scholars’ theatre trip to see ‘Woman in Black’ 

 4.00pm-5.45pm Class 1 Netball vs Francis Holland RP (Regent’s Park) 

 4.30pm-7.30pm I Senior parents’ evening 

Thurs 16 Nov 8.45am-9.05am II Junior & I Senior breakfast mingle 

 4.15pm-5.30pm Twilight INSET (Hall) 

 7.00pm-10.00pm Spanish theatre trip to Cervantes Theatre for  

  selected Juniors and Seniors 

Fri 17 Nov 8.00am-12.30pm I Junior Netball tournament (Battersea Park) 

 10.40am-11.55am II Junior Morrisby test 

 4.05pm-9.00pm QCPS charity event (Hall) 

Mon 20 Nov-Wed 22 Nov ‘Annie’ technical rehearsals and dress rehearsals (Hall) 

Mon 20 Nov 4.30pm-7.30pm I Junior parents’ evening 

Tues 21 Nov  Class 3 & 2 Netball tournament vs Highgate (Highgate) 

 9.00am-2.50pm Philosophy, Theology and Ethics workshop for II Juniors at  

  St Paul’s Cathedral 

 5.00pm-6.00pm Informal concert 

Wed 22 Nov 5.00pm-7.00pm Finance Committee Meeting  

Thurs 23 Nov-Fri 24 Nov 16+ 2024 Interviews 

Thurs 23 Nov  Class 1 & I Junior Netball tournament vs Highgate (Highgate)  



   
 

  Fri 24 Nov  Class 3 Chaucer workshops 

 9.00am-10.00am QCPA coffee morning (online) 

 9.00am-12.35pm IWM visit for II Senior History students 

 1.00pm-4.05pm II Junior post mock trip 

Mon 27 Nov-Wed 29 Nov Major College Production of ‘Annie’ 

Thurs 30 Nov 4.30pm-7.30pm Class 3 parents’ evening 

Fri 1 Dec 8.30am-12.30pm Cheer Trip to Moberly Sport Centre for selected pupils   

 9.00am-4.00pm Senior Philosophy, Theology and Ethics A-Level Conference 

Sat 2 Dec-Mon 4 Dec Juniors French trip to Paris 

Mon 4 Dec  11+ examinations (College closed)  

 5.00pm-7.00pm Council Meeting 

Tues 5 Dec-Fri 8 Dec GCSE Art coursework examination 

Tues 5 Dec 8.45am-9.05am House mince pie mingle 

 9.00am-2.00pm Confucius Institute Chinese Tradition Medicine visit for selected  

  Class 1 & I Juniors 

 6.00pm-8.00pm Informal Ensembles Concert 

Wed 6 Dec 5.00pm-7.30pm Class 1 GCSE Information Evening (online) 

Thurs 7 Dec 12.00pm-1.35pm Christmas Lunch (LCR) 

 4.30pm-7.00pm Christmas Fair 

Sat 9 Dec 9.30am-12.30pm Haverstock School Cheer Competition 

Sun 10 Dec  Cheer competition (SHHS) 

Mon 11 Dec  II Junior GCSE Dance assessment 

 10.30am-2.30pm Music rehearsals at St Marylebone Parish Church 

Tues 12 Dec  9.05am-12.35pm House Drama 

Thurs 14 Dec 11.00am Carol Service 

 12.00pm End of Term 

 

  

 

 

 


